## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

- WHEREAS the Santa Barbara Community College District Board of Trustees reviewed the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Notice of Exemption prepared pursuant to Guidelines Section 15302(a), Class 2, Replacement or Reconstruction of Existing Structures or Facilities associated with the College's development of the Physical Education Building Replacement Project, as it would be located on the same site of the existing facility, would have substantially the same purpose and capacity, and complies with the following definition:
  - (a) Replacement of reconstruction of existing schools and hospitals to provide earthquake resistant structures which do not increase capacity more than 50 percent;
- **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Governing Board of Trustees of the District authorize the Vice President of Business Services to file the above CEQA Notice of Exemption with the Governor's Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse and the County Clerk, County of Santa Barbara.
- **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees of the Santa Barbara Community College District this 12 day of December, 2019, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Concur:

Dr. Helen Benjamin, Interim Superintendent/President and Secretary/Clerk to the Board of Trustees

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

\_\_\_\_\_, the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Santa Barbara Community College District of Santa Barbara County, California, hereby certifies that the above foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by said District at a regular meeting thereof held on the \_\_\_\_\_\_, and passed by a\_\_\_\_\_\_vote of said Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Secretary of the Board